Table 6 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Results for FY2015, FY2016
and FY2017 to reflect the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion as if it
was in place as at 1 January 2015. In addition, Table 6 sets out pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Results
for FY2015, FY2016 and FY2017 and Statutory Forecast Results for FY2018, 1H2018 and 1H2019 and Forecast Results for
12 months ending 30 June 2019 that have been made to reflect the impact of historical acquisitions and divestments,
to eliminate certain non-recurring items and to reflect public company costs, which have been reflected in each of the
respective historical and forecast periods. The adjustments are summarised below.

The Pro Forma Historical Results are reconciled to the Statutory Historical Results on a line-by-line basis for each of FY2015,
FY2016 and FY2017 in Appendix A.

100 Viva Energy Group Limited

4.	 Financial Information

Table 6: Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Results and Statutory Forecast Results

Historical Results Forecast Results

$ in millions Notes FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

12
month

June-19
6 month
1H2018

6 month
1H2019

Statutory/12 month June
Revenue 16,494.6 14,130.9 15,660.5 15,059.2 15,457.7 7,247.8 7,646.3

Acquisition of Shell Aviation
Australia 2a 174.7 204.7 67.2 - - - -

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 16 Leases 6 - - - - 7.9 - 7.9

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers 7 - - - 1,657.1 1,700.6 802.7 846.2

Other one-off items 8 (8.4) (6.2) (3.4) (15.2) - (15.2) -

Pro forma adjustments 166.3 198.5 63.8 1,641.9 1,708.5 787.5 854.1

Pro forma Revenue 16,660.9 14,329.4 15,724.3 16,701.1 17,166.2 8,035.3 8,500.4

Statutory/12 month June
profit before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation 407.8 1,839.9 586.1 494.1 726.6 236.4 468.9

Impact of the Restructure 1 78.0 78.0 27.5 14.0 - 14.0 -

Acquisition of Shell Aviation
Australia

Acquisition of Shell Aviation
Australia 2a 48.0 58.7 29.9 - - - -

Revaluation of right to future
income 2b - (129.5) (4.8) - - - -

Formation of the Viva Energy REIT 3 (117.6) (1,422.5) - - - - -

IPO Transaction costs  4 - - - 104.1 95.7 8.4 -

Public company costs 5 (7.8) (7.8) (7.8) (3.9) - (3.9) -

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 16 Leases 6 - - - - (136.9) - (136.9)

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers 7 - - - - - - -

Other one-off items 8 10.5 (2.7) 22.2 (12.4) 2.8 (15.2) -

Pro forma adjustments 11.1 (1,425.8) 67.0 101.8 (38.4) 3.3 (136.9)

Pro forma profit before
interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (under current
AASB 117) 418.9 414.1 653.1 595.9 688.2 239.7 332.0

Statutory/12 month June NPAT 159.8 1,219.1 289.7 463.1 494.5 112.3 143.7

Impact of the Restructure 1 78.0 78.0 27.5 14.0 - 14.0 -

Acquisition of Shell Aviation
Australia

Acquisition of Shell Aviation
Australia 2a  25.4  37.3  24.4  -   -   -   -

101Prospectus

Historical Results Forecast Results

$ in millions Notes FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

12
month

June-19
6 month
1H2018

6 month
1H2019

Revaluation of right to future
income 2b  -   (129.5)  (4.8)  -   -   -   -

Formation of the Viva Energy REIT 3  (50.5)  (1,374.1)  -   -   -   -   -

IPO Transaction costs  4  -   -   -   104.1  95.7  8.4  -

Public company costs 5  (7.8)  (7.8)  (7.8)  (3.9)  -   (3.9)  -

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 16 Leases 6  -   -   -   -   46.7  -   46.7

Adjustment to remove impact of
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts
with Customers 7  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other one-off items 8  10.5  (2.7)  22.2  (11.8)  2.8  (14.6)  -

Tax adjustments 9  (8.7)  391.4  3.7  (256.0)  (268.9)  (1.1)  (14.0)

Pro forma adjustments  46.9  (1,007.4)  65.2  (153.6)  (123.7)  2.8  32.7

Pro forma NPAT (under current
AASB 117)  206.7  211.7  354.9  309.5  370.8  115.1  176.4

Notes:
1.	� Adjustment to recognise estimated expenses incurred relating to certain procurement and hedging activities of $2.0 million for each of

FY2015, FY2016 and FY2017, and $1.0 million in 1H2018 and FY2018; and to remove the advisory services fees of $80.0 million in FY2015 and
FY2016, $29.5 million in FY2017 and $15.0 million in 1H2018 and FY2018 paid under the Business Services Agreement to a subsidiary of Viva

[…]

Table 8 sets out the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet for Viva Energy Holding and the adjustments that have been made
to the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet to derive the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet. These adjustments reflect the
impact of the operating structure that will be in place at Completion of the Offer as if the Offer had occurred or been in
place as at 31 December 2017.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet shown in Table 8 has been adjusted to reflect the net impacts of the Offer, the
impact of the Pre-IPO Restructure, formation of a new tax consolidated group and classification of borrowings under the
Banking Facilities as if they were in place as at 31 December 2017. The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is therefore
provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of Viva Energy’s view of its future financial position.

Table 8: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

$ in millions

Statutory

31
December

2017

Impact
of the

Pre-IPO
Restruc-

ture 1

Formation
of a new

tax consoli
dated

group 2

Impact of
the Offer 3

Impact
of the

Banking
Facilities 4

Pro forma

31
December

2017

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  164.7  (2.8)  -   -   (2.7)  159.2

Trade and other receivables  1,165.0  (53.2)  -   -   -   1,111.8

Inventories  965.2  -   -   -   -   965.2

Assets classified as held for sale  9.7  -   -   -   -   9.7

Prepayments  56.1  -   -   -   -   56.1

Other current assets  6.1  -   -   -   -   6.1

Total current assets  2,366.8  (56.0)  -   -   (2.7)  2,308.1

Non-current assets

Long term receivables  11.7  -   -   -   -   11.7

PP&E  1,398.6  (5.4)  -   -   -   1,393.2

Intangible assets, including Goodwill  384.7  -   -   -   -   384.7

Post-employment benefits  15.3  -   -   -   -   15.3

Investment in Viva Energy REIT,
accounted for using the equity
method  570.2  -   -   -   -   570.2

Investment in Liberty Oil Holdings
Pty Limited, accounted for using the
equity method  58.4  -   -   -   -   58.4

Other non-current assets  0.8  -   -   -   -   0.8

Total non-current assets  2,439.7  (5.4)  -   -   -   2,434.3

Total assets  4,806.5  (61.4)  -   -   (2.7)  4,742.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,586.0  -   -   -   -   1,586.0

Provisions  152.1  -   -   -   -   152.1

Borrowings  239.3  -   -   -   (239.3)  -

Finance lease liability  7.1  -   -   -   -   7.1

Derivative liabilities  9.3  -   -   -   -   9.3

Current tax liabilities  139.0  -   -   -   (0.2)  138.8

Total current liabilities  2,132.8  -   -   -   (239.5)  1,893.3

105Prospectus

$ in millions

Statutory

31
December

2017

Impact
of the

Pre-IPO
Restruc-

ture 1

Formation
of a new

tax consoli
dated

group 2

Impact of
the Offer 3

Impact
of the

Banking
Facilities 4

Pro forma

31
December

2017

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  169.3  -   -   -   -   169.3

Borrowings  -   -   -   -   237.2  237.2

Finance lease liability  43.5  -   -   -   -   43.5

Net deferred tax liabilities  226.1  -   (226.1)  (31.2)  -   (31.2)

Total non-current liabilities  438.9  -   (226.1)  (31.2)  237.2  418.8

Total liabilities  2,571.7  -   (226.1)  (31.2)  (2.3)  2,312.1

Net assets  2,234.8  (61.4)  226.1  31.2  (0.4)  2,430.3

Contributed equity  645.2  (45.1)  -  4,499.9  -   5,100.0

Reserves  11.5  (13.5)  -   -   -   (2.0)

Common control reserve  -   -   -   (4,395.8)   -  (4,395.8)

Retained earnings  1,578.1  (2.8)  226.1  (72.9)  (0.4)  1,728.1

Total equity  2,234.8  (61.4)  226.1  31.2  (0.4)  2,430.3

Notes:
1.	� Impact of the Pre-IPO Restructure – These adjustments reflect: (a) the disposal of property, plant and equipment to an affiliate of Viva Energy

B.V. that does not form part of the Viva Energy Group. The disposed assets had a net carrying value of $58.6 million at 31 December 2017, of
which $53.2 million was classified as an asset held for sale and reported within trade and other receivables at 31 December 2017. Contributed
equity has been reduced by $45.1 million as a portion of the disposal of assets was implemented via a capital return transaction. The remainder
was effected by way of dividend; (b) stamp duty of $2.8 million to be incurred in relation to the Pre-IPO Restructure.

[…]

changes in lease terms, exercise of options, the existence of new leases, and the cancellation of existing leases between
the Prospectus Date and the adoption date of 1 January 2019 the balances recognised in the financial statements for the
year ending 31 December 2019 may differ.

4.5.2	 Indebtedness

Table 9 sets out the indebtedness of Viva Energy as at 31 December 2017, on both statutory and pro forma bases. Investors
should note that Table 9 takes into account drawdown occurring under the New Bank Facility, together with an analysis of
Viva Energy’s pro forma compliance with financial covenants in the New Bank Facility, but does not include the impact of
operational or other financing activities from 1 January 2018 to the Prospectus Date. Accordingly, Table 9 does not reflect
the actual or anticipated net debt position of Viva Energy as at Completion of the Offer.

Table 9: Statutory and Pro Forma consolidated indebtedness as at 31 December 2017

$ in millions

Statutory
31 December

2017

Pro Forma
31 December

2017

Current borrowings

Bank loans  239.3  -

Current borrowings  239.3  -

Non-current borrowings

Syndicated, unsecured revolving credit facility   -   237.2

Non-current borrowings  -   237.2

Total borrowings  239.3  237.2

Cash and cash equivalents  (164.7)  (159.2)

Net Debt  74.6  78.0

Covenant Requirement

Interest cover ratio (FY2017 EBITDA/FY2017 Net finance costs ) Not less than 3.0 x 22.5 x

Liquidity Ratio (FY2017 Working Capital Liabilities/FY2017 Current Assets) Not more than 0.6 x 0.1 x

Leverage Ratio (FY2017 Term debt/FY2017 EBITDA) Not more than 2.0 x 0.0 x

Tangible Net Worth Not less than A$1.2bn A$2.0bn

Undrawn facilities (using AUD:USD rate at 31 December 2017 of 0.78) Not applic. A$0.7bn

As noted in Section 4.8.2.11 regarding specific working capital assumptions, a $49.4 million non-trade receivable (which was
recognised within trade and other receivables as at 31 December 2017) is forecast to be settled in 1H2018. Upon receipt of
the balance, cash would increase by this amount, resulting in a reduction in pro forma net debt from $78.0 million to
$28.6 million.

Note: As described in Section 4.5.1, the total liability from all non-cancellable leases that would have been recognisable as at 31 December 2017